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Reservation in promotions to 8.C. and S.T. Employees in 1.0.C. (Marketing Division), New Delhi

$705. SHRI RAM CHARAN: Will the Minister of PETROLEUM AND CHEMICALS AND FERTILIZERS oe pleased to state:

(a) whether 50 per cent promotions in LO.C. (Marketing Division), =as already declared, arc being reserved for SC/ST employees till the quota reserved for them is fulfilled in zach category;

(by if not, what percentage of :e-
servation 1s niade 1n promotions foL SC and ST employees and what is future poiicy in thiy regard;

(c) what 15 total number of Asjis-
tants working in Delhi and how man! of them belong to Scheduled
Castes/Tribes;

(d) the reasons why the required number of promotions due for SC and ST employeeg have not been made so far; and

(e) what gre the efforts made to fill the reserved quota in each category and what progress achieved in this regard with reference to reply to US.Q. No. 1547 part (e) dated
30.3-767

THE MINISTER OF PETROLEUM
AND CHEMICALS AND FERTILI-
ZERS (SHRI H_ N. BAHUGUNA):
. (a) to (e). The required information is being collected and will be laig on the Table of the House.
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Sale of Antibiotics and Vitamins at subsidised Prices

3707. SHRI GOVINDA MUNDA:
Will the Minister of PETROLEUM
AND CHEMICALS AND FERTILI-
ZERS be pleased to state:

(a) whether it is a fact that antibiotics and vitamins are being sold at subsidised prices by the canalising agency, the State Chemicals und Pharmaceuticals Corporation of India
Limited;

(b) if so, how the loss incurred 18 adjusted and how much loss is 1o be adjusted against the sale of L-Base;
and

(¢) whep L-Base is used in production of an antibiotic Chlaramphe-
nicol and Chloramphenicol Palmitate, why shoulq L-Base bear the burnt of the loss and why it should not be subsidised also?

THE MINISTER OF PETROLEUM
AND CHEMICALS AND FERTILI--
ZERS (SHRI H, N. BAHUGUNA).
(a) The prices of imported canalised bulk drugs distributed by the State Chemicals & Pharmaceuticals Corporation of India Ltd. are gencrally fixed in accordance with the CCI&E’s formula. While fixing the sale prices, efforts are however, made to keep the prices of certain essential bulk drugs at as low a level as possible by loading the losses thercon on ceriain other bulk drugs.

2. The sale of the following 1m-
gorted canalised bulk drugs distributed by the CPC is at present made at a price lower than the Dprice


Written Answers

34

MARCH 21, 1978

Written Answers

worked out on the basis of CCIKE's furmula:—

Name of the Diug.

—

. Ampicillin Sed, Sterile (Antibiotic)
2. Calcium Pantothenate (Vitamin)

3. Chloroyuin Phosphate (.Anti~malarial)

4. Indomethacin (Antirheumatic & anti-inflamatory)

5. dulphamcthoxypyrydazine (Sulpha drug.)

6. Vitamin B-6 (Vitamin) . .

3. Any surplus or deficit left with the State Chemicals & Pharmaceuticals Corporation of India Ltd. on account of distribution of canalised bulk drugs at the prices approved hy ithe Government is adjusted while fixing the prices for the subsequent year,

(b) and (c). No production of Chloramphenicol Palmitate by any cof the units in the country has Dpeen reported to the Government. The pooled price of Chloramphenicol based on imports and indigenous production from basic stages during the year 1977-78 was 1ncreased from Rs. 524.60 per kg. to Rs. 586 per kg.
with effect from 1st of August, 1977.
A number of units in the country were reported to be converting I, base into Chloramphenicol and »eiling it at the price fixed for production the basic stage/pooled price ot the drug. These umts would have procured L Base from CPC at a price of Rs. 422 per kg. worked out in accordance with CCI&E’s formula and would have, therefore, enjoyed unintended benefit in such a conversion.

Since conversion of L Base into Chloramphenicol is a single reaction process involving simple technology and was considered not desirable in view of the long term aim of esta-

34
Import Plan Price Price

(1977-78) on the approved

Tonnes basis of by the

C.CL&E® Govern-

formula ments

Rs./hg.  Ru./kg.
. . . 2:50 1977°10 1H2° 00
. . . 22° 00 16810 12300
. . . 400° 00 49092 42800

(Pouled price)
. . 1o 679's5 G72-00
. . . 15° 0o 204° 72 23900
. 35' 00 bon 55 55160

blishing production of Chloramphenicol m the country from basic stages, a price of Rs. 650 per kg. was fixed for L. Base. This gtep ensures that conversion of L. Base into Chloram. phenicol leaves only a reasonable margin of profit for the concerned units, while maintaining a uniform price for indigenous production of Chloramphenicol from basic stages, pooled price angq price for Chloramphenicol from L Base. Any surplus accruing to CPC on account of higher price allowed to the Corporation for L Base than the price cn the basis of the CCI&E's formula wou.d be adjusted while fixing the price of canalised bulk grugs for the ycar 1978-79

Assistant Secretaries in Railway Service Commission

3708, SHRI YUVRAJ: Wil the Minister of RAILWAYS be pleased to state:

(a) whether it is a fact that Railway Board, after approved list of stafl suitable for posting as Assistant Secretaries 1n the Railway Service Commission;

the
due gselection

(b) if 50, how many of them have been relieved to join the Service Commission against the existing vacancies; ang

